507587673 11/08/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7634562

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| INVENTIVE CONSULTING LLC | 04/20/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ROYAL PRECISION PRODUCTS, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 125 MERCEDES DRIVE | |
| City: | CAROL STREAM | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60188 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 17570740 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)759-5646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patent-ch@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Address Line 1: ONE NORTH WACKER DRIVE
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 76424-351996 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | PETER M. SIAVELIS | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Peter M. Siavelis/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/08/2022 | |

Total Attachments: 5

source=351996 Executed Assignment 2 of 2#page1.tif

source=351996 Executed Assignment 2 of 2#page2.tif

source=351996 Executed Assignment 2 of 2#page3.tif

source=351996 Executed Assignment 2 of 2#page4.tif

source=351996 Executed Assignment 2 of 2#page5.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment (the "IP Assignment") is made and entered into on April 20, 2018 by and between Royal Precision Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principle place of business at 125 Mercedes Drive, Carol Stream, Illinois ("Assignee") and Inventive Consulting, LLC (FKA Inventive Engineering, LLC), a Michigan limited liability company with a principle place of business at 7546 Barron Drive, Canton, Michigan ("Assignor"). The Assignee and Assignor are referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the Intellectual Property (as defined below) and desire to transfer such Intellectual Property to Assignee:

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Intellectual Property from Assignor;

WHEREAS, Assignor is entering into this IP Assignment as a condition to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by that certain Asset Purchase Agreement ("Agreement"), dated as of April 20, 2018, by and among Assignces, Assignor, Mohamad Zeidan, and Slobodan Pavlovic, pursuant to which Assignor, Mohamad Zeidan, and Slobodan Pavlovic will receive substantial and material economic benefit; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to herein memorialize said assignment, transfer and sale of the Intellectual Property to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises berein made, and in consideration of the representations, warranties, and covenants herein contained, the Parties agree as follows.

1. Definitions.

- 1.1. HP/HV Connector Patent Family" means the patent(s) and patent application(s) listed in Schedule A hereto and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, issuances, renewals, reissues and extensions of the foregoing, any subsequent patents or patent applications claiming priority to the filing date of any and all of the foregoing, any supplementary protection certificates, patent term extensions and exclusivity periods and the like of any and all of the foregoing, and all of the foreign counterparts to any and all of the foregoing.
- 1.2. "HP/HV Connector Technology" means any multi-component connector product suitable for use in electrically and mechanically connecting a device to a power source in a high-power or high-power, high-voltage application, including the technology and know-how disclosed or described in the HP/HV Connector Patent Family.
- 1.3. "Intellectual Property" means all of the following in any jurisdiction throughout the world related to the HP/HV Connector Technology: (a) all

inventions (whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), all improvements thereto, and all patents, patent applications, and patent disclosures, together with all reissuances, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, and reexaminations thereof, including the HP/HV Connector Patent Family (b) all trademarks, service marks, trade dress, logos, slogans, trade names, corporate names, Internet domain names, other source identifiers, and rights in telephone numbers, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof and including all goodwill associated therewith, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith, (c) all copyrightable works, all copyrights, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith, (d) all mask works and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith, (e) all know-how, trade secrets and confidential, technical, and business information (including ideas, research and development, formulas, compositions, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, technical data, designs, drawings, specifications, customer and supplier lists, pricing and cost information, and business and marketing plans and proposals), (f) all computer software (including source code, executable code, data, databases, and related documentation), (g) all material advertising and promotional materials, (h) all other proprietary rights, and (i) all copies and tangible embodiments thereof (in whatever form or medium) owned by Assignor.

2. **Assignment.**

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

AND, the Assignor hereby requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks ("Commissioner"), as well as his or her foreign counterparts in the foreign jurisdictions which exercise authority over any of the HP/HV Connector Patent Family to record this IP Assignment. The Assignor hereby further request the Commissioner and his or her foreign counterparts to issue any and all patents resulting from applications among the HP/HV Connector Patent Family or derived therefrom to Assignee as assignee of the entire interest.

AND, the Assignor hereby understands and hereby agrees that, to the extent permitted by law, all copyrights included in such Intellectual Property shall be deemed a "work made for hire" of Assignee within the meaning of that term under United States Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq., as amended or superseded. Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Assignee any and all rights, title and interest Assignor may have or may acquire in and to the Assignor Intellectual Property (including any copyrights included in such Intellectual Property not deemed, for whatever reason, to have been created as a work made for hire), in any and all media, languages, territories and jurisdictions throughout the world, now known or hereafter devised. The foregoing assignment shall be effective in respect of each item of Intellectual Property as of the date of its creation or acquisition.

AND, the Assignor hereby warrant and covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement inconsistent herewith.

AND, the Assignor, for itself and its successors and assigns, hereby covenant and agree that at any time and from time to time forthwith upon the request of the Assignee, the Assignor will, at Assignee's expense, do, execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, all such further acts, deeds, instruments, transfers and assurances as may be reasonably required by the Assignee in order to assign, transfer, set over and convey unto, and vest in, the Assignee, its respective successors and assigns, any or all of the HP/HV Connector Patent Family, and to put the Assignee in actual possession and operating control thereof, free and clear of all liens, to assist the Assignee in exercising all rights with respect thereto and to assure the Assignee of the full benefits thereof.

AND, the Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints the Assignee and its successors and assigns as its true and lawful attorneys in fact in connection with the transactions contemplated by this instrument, with full power of substitution to demand and receive, in the name and stead of the Assignor but on behalf of and for the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns, any and all of the assets, properties, rights and business hereby conveyed, assigned, and transferred or intended so to be, and to give receipt and releases for and in respect of the same and any part thereof, and from time to time to institute and prosecute, in the names of the Assignor or otherwise, for the benefit of the Assignee or its successors and assigns, proceedings at law, in equity, or otherwise, which the Assignee or its successors or assigns deem proper in order to collect or reduce to possession or endorse any of the HP/HV Connector Patent Family, and to do all acts and things in relation to such assets which the Assignee or its successors or assigns reasonably deem desirable.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this IP Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

INVENTIVE CONSULTING, LLC

By: MANTO ZEIONN
Title: PARTNER
Date: 4/20/2018

SCHEDULE A TO IP ASSIGNMENT

| Country/ | Title | Date Issued/ | Patent/ |
|------------------|--|-----------------------|--------------------------------|
| Treaty | | Date Filed | Application Number |
| United | High Power Spring-Actuated Electrical Connector | Issued: Feb. 27, 2018 | Patent No. 9,905,953 |
| States | | Filed: Sept. 30, 2016 | App. No. 15/283,242 |
| United States | Spring-Actuated Electrical Connector For High-Power Applications (f/k/a High Power Spring-Actuated Electrical Connector) | Filed: Feb. 26, 2018 | App. No.: 15/905,806 |
| РСТ | Spring-Actuated Electrical Connector For High-Power Applications | Filed: Feb. 26, 2018 | App. No.: PCT/US2018/019787 |

 $DM_US~89416036\text{--}1.077144.0040$

RECORDED: 06/29/2022